
















































































































































RESOLUTION NO. PC-14-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF COST A MESA REVOKING 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT PA-99-09 FOR THE 
SANDPIPER MOTEL TO RENT UP TO 40% OF ITS 
ROOMS TO LONG-TERM TENANTS 

WHEREAS, on March 8, 1999, the Planning Commission of the City of Costa 
Mesa approved Conditional Use Permit PA-99-09 under Resolution No. PC-99-17 to 
extend the compliance period for PA-98-44, which allowed 40 percent of the total rooms 
at the Sandpiper Motel, located at 1967 and 1977 Newport Boulevard, to be dedicated 
to long-term occupancy; and 

WHEREAS, on April 14, 2014, a duly noticed public hearing on the revocation of 
CUP PA-99-09 was held before the Planning Commission, which included a staff report, 
presentation of evidence by staff wherein the applicant and applicant's counsel were 
allowed to cross-examine members of the City staff and provide oral arguments to the 
Planning Commission. In addition, public comments both in favor of and opposed to 
revocation were received by the Planning Commission; and 

WHEREAS, based upon its review and due consideration of all materials 
presented to it, the Planning Commission makes the following findings regarding the 
revocation of PA-99-09. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Costa Mesa 
finds and resolves as follows: 

A. The Costa Mesa Development Services Department has identified the following 
Conditions of Approval that have been violated by the Sandpiper Motel during the 
period from January 2012 through January 2014, inclusive: 

1. Condition of approval number 12 provides that the CUP "shall expire ... if 
long-term occupancy drops to 25% or less of the units for 180 days or 
more." 

a. Long-term occupancy is defined in Section 13-173 of the Costa 
Mesa Municipal Code as occupancies that exceed 28 consecutive 
days or 28 days in any 60-day period. 

b. The Costa Mesa Municipal Code provides for a tax exemption if 
hotel/motel guests remain longer than 30 days (CMMC §§ 16-67, 
16-68). Tax exemption can be obtained by submitting TOT forms to 
the City. 



c. TOT forms submitted by Sandpiper indicate a maximum of 5% of 
the units occupied by long-term residents for the period January 
2012 through January 2014. 

d. The Sandpiper Motel having submitted no evidence to the contrary, 
the Planning Commission finds that for the period between January 
1, 2012 and January 31, 2014, the property operated extended 
occupancies at a percentage and for a time period which triggered 
the expiration of the CUP in accordance with condition of approval 
12 of the CUP. 

2. Condition of approval number 12 further provides that "the conditional use 
permit may be referred to the Planning Commission for modification or 
revocation at any time if the conditions of approval have not been 
complied with, if the use is being operated in violation of applicable laws or 
ordinances." 

a. The Sandpiper Motel has been operated in violation of applicable 
laws and ordinances. To wit: 

i. On May 8, 2013, an inspection of the Sandpiper Motel was 
conducted by the Orange County Health Department, the 
Costa Mesa Fire Department, the Costa Mesa Building 
Department and the Costa Mesa Code Enforcement 
Division. 8 rooms were inspected. 

ii. On May 8, 2013 the following violations were found in rooms 
106, 113, 119, 123, 126, 129, 139 and 140, as well as the 
laundry room: 

a. Unpermitted construction. 2010 California Building 
Code ("CBC") § 105.1; former CMMC § 20-4(b). 

b. Severe hoarding conditions. 2007 International 
Property Management Code §§ ("IPMC") 307. 1, 
308.1; Health & Safety Code § 17920.3; 1997 Uniform 
Housing Code ("UHC") §§ 1001.2, 1001.9, 1001.11 . 

c. Unsanitary conditions. UHC § 1 001 .2. 

d. Vermin. UHC § 1001.2(12); formerCMMC § 20-7(r). 

e. Peeling paint. IPMC § 305.3; former§ CMMC 20-7(e). 

f. Mildew. UHC § 1 001 .2(11 ). 



g. Missing or damaged window screens. Former CMMC 
§ 20-7(i); IPMC § 304.14. 

h. Improperly installed water heater. 2010 California 
Plumbing Code ("CPC") §§ 1.8.4.1, 503.0. 

i. Damaged windows. Former CMMC § 20-6(g). 

j. Graffiti. Former CMMC § 20-6(e). 

k. Damaged fixtures. IPMC § 305.3; former CMMC § 20-
7(e). 

r. Missing smoke detectors. IPMC § 704.1 . 

m. Damaged walls and door knobs. UHC § 1 001.2(13); 
IPMC § 304.15. 

b. Unpermitted construction was brought into compliance by June 14, 
2013. All other violations, other than the conditions in room 139, 
were corrected by May 31, 2013. 

c. Severe hoarding conditions continued in room 139 for several 
months. The violations were fully corrected by November 15, 2013. 
Reinspections were conducted on May 30, June 7, August 9, 
August 27, September 20, October 16 and November 15, 2013. 

d. While the violations were eventually corrected, it is unclear how 
long they were allowed to stand, and were only corrected due to the 
City's enforcement action, which required two inspections by the 
City on May 8 and May 10, 2013, and repeated reinspections over 
a period of several months. The Sandpiper should be operating in 
compliance with the law at all times, not only when the City catches 
the violations and forces the motel to comply. Despite the 
corrections, therefore, the Sandpiper Motel operated for a period of 
several months, maybe longer, in violation of applicable law. 

e. The Sandpiper's annual inspection followed on November 1, 2013. 
City found an additional 21 violations in 16 rooms that had not been 
previously inspected in May 2013, as follows 

i. Peeling paint. IPMC § 305.3; CMMC § 20-6(d) (former 
CMMC § 20-7(e)). 

ii. Vermin infestation. UHC § 1 001.2(12); CMMC §§ 20-6(q), 
20-12(r)(1) (former CMMC § 20-7(r)). 



iii. Damaged walls (holes). UHC § 1 001.2(13); IPMC § 305.3. 

iv. Missing light bulbs. UHC § 1 001.2(13). 

v. Broken/missing window screens. CMMC § 20-6(h) (former 
CMMC § 20-7(i)); IPMC § 304.14. 

vi. Mildew. UHC § 1 001.2(11 ). 

f. While the code violations found during the November 1, 2013 
inspection were also corrected, compliance followed inspection and 
enforcement by the City. The Sandpiper Motel should have been 
correcting violations as they occurred, and not waiting to be told by 
the City to do so. 

3. Condition of operation number 9 provides that "(m]onthly inspections of 
the long-term occupancy units shall be conducted by the on-site manager 
to ensure that ... no maintenance problems have developed." 

a. It is reasonable to infer that monthly inspections have not occurred 
at the property, based on the severe hoarding conditions of room 
139, the unpermitted construction, and the multiple and repeatedly 
deteriorated conditions of windows, doors, etc. found during the 
inspection of May 8, 2013. 

b. It is further reasonable to infer that monthly inspections were not 
conducted during the period between the May 8, 2013 and 
November 1, 2013 inspections, based on the additional violations 
found at the property. 

4. The property has been operated as a public nuisance, pursuant to Section 
13-29 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code and Sections 34 79 and 3480 of 
the Civil Code. Namely, the following conditions are found to be injurious 
to health, indecent or offensive to the senses, or constitute obstructions to 
the free use of property, so as to interfere with the comfortable enjoyment 
of life or property: 

a. Severe hoarding conditions, which constitute a fire hazard, as 
emergency workers, in the event of a fire, cannot enter the affected 
room to look for victims based on the lack of clearance. The 
conditions also may constitute a fire hazard depending on the 
flammability of the materials being hoarded. Such conditions further 
constitute a health hazard, due to the accumulation of garbage and 
debris, and constitute ideal conditions for vermin infestation. While 
the conditions were limited to one unit, the effects of such 
conditions are not. Vermin do not remain confined to one room, nor 



would a fire. Finally, such conditions caused noxious odors based 
on the accumulation of garbage. 

b. Missing or broken smoke detectors constitute a condition that is 
injurious to health as an undetected fire can spread quickly and 
cause damage, injury and possibly death to the occupants of the 
room as well as other occupants. 

c. Vermin carry disease and can contaminate food and drink. Vermin 
infestations are injurious to health and constitute obstructions to the 
free use of property, and interfere with the comfortable enjoyment 
of life and property. 

B. The cost for the above inspections and re-inspections has been borne by the City 
with taxpayer funds. 

C. Under the totality of the circumstances above, there is substantial evidence that 
the Sandpiper Motel used less than 25% of its rooms for extended occupancies 
for a period exceeding 180 days, and that the CUP has thus expired by operation 
of its own terms. 

D. Under the totality of the circumstances above, there is substantial evidence that 
the Sandpiper Motel has been operated by its management in disregard for the 
health, safety and general welfare of the neighborhood, its patrons and the 
people of the City of Costa Mesa, as well as in violation of law. 

E. The current and past operation of the Sandpiper Motel constitutes a public 
nuisance and is detrimental to the public health or safety so as to constitute a 
public nuisance. 

F. This revocation hearing of Conditional Use Permit PA-99-09 is deemed 
Categorically Exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15321 (Class 21 ), Enforcement Actions of 
Regulatory Agencies. 

G. Chapter IX, Article 12, Transportation Demand Management, of Title 13 of the 
Costa Mesa Municipal Code does not apply to this revocation hearing. 

The Secretary of the Commission shall attest to the adoption of this resolution 
and shall forward a copy to the applicant, and any person requesting the same. 

BE IT RESOLVED, therefore, that based on the evidence in the record and the 
findings contained in this resolution, the Planning Commission hereby revokes 
Conditional Use Permit PA-99-09 with respect to the property described above. 



REVOCATION OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT PA-99-09 PASSED AND 
APPROVED at the Planning Commission meeting of April 14, 2014, by the following 
vote: 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of April, 2014. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
)ss 

COUNTY OF ORANGE ) 

JIM FITZPATRICK, Chair, 
Costa Mesa Planning Commission 

I, Claire Flynn, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of Costa Mesa, 
do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted at a meeting of 
the City of Costa Mesa Planning Commission held on April 14, 2014, by the following 
votes: 

A YES: COMMISSIONERS 

NOES: COMMISSIONERS 

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS 

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS 

Secretary, Costa Mesa 
Planning Commission 



RESOLUTION NO. PC-14-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF COST A MESA IMPOSING 
ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS ON, IN LIEU OF 
REVOKING, CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT PA-99-09 
FOR THE SANDPIPER MOTEL TO RENT UP TO 40% 
OF ITS ROOMS TO LONG-TERM TENANTS 

WHEREAS, on March 8, 1999, the Planning Commission of the City of Costa 
Mesa approved Conditional Use Permit PA-99-09 under Resolution No. PC-99-17 to 
extend the compliance period for PA-98-44, which allowed 40 percent of the total rooms 
at the Sandpiper Motel, located at 1967 and 1977 Newport Boulevard, to be dedicated 
to long-term occupancy; and 

WHEREAS, on April 14, 2014, a duly noticed public hearing on the revocation of 
CUP PA-99-09 was held before the Planning Commission, which included a staff report, 
presentation of evidence by staff wherein the applicant and applicant's counsel were 
allowed to cross-examine members of the City staff and provide oral arguments to the 
Planning Commission. In addition, public comments both in favor of and opposed to 
revocation were received by the Planning Commission; and 

WHEREAS, based upon its review and due consideration of all materials 
presented to it, the Planning Commission makes the following findings regarding the 
revocation of PA-99-09. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Costa Mesa 
finds and resolves as follows: 

A. The Costa Mesa Development Services Department has identified the following 
Conditions of Approval that have been violated by the Sandpiper Motel during the 
period from January 2012 through January 2014, inclusive: 

1. Condition of approval number 12 provides that the CUP "shall expire .. . if 
long-term occupancy drops to 25% or less of the units for 180 days or 
more." 

a. Long-term occupancy is defined in Section 13-173 of the Costa 
Mesa Municipal Code as occupancies that exceed 28 consecutive 
days or 28 days in any 60-day period. 

b. The Costa Mesa Municipal Code provides for a tax exemption if 
hotel/motel guests remain longer than 30 days (CMMC §§ 16-67, 
16-68). Tax exemption can be obtained by submitting TOT forms to 
the City. 



c. TOT forms submitted by Sandpiper indicate a maximum of 5% of 
the units occupied by long-term residents for the period January 
2012 through January 2014. 

d. The Sandpiper Motel having submitted no evidence to the contrary, 
the Planning Commission finds that for the period between January 
1, 2012 and January 31, 2014, the property operated extended 
occupancies at a percentage and for a time period which triggered 
the expiration of the CUP in accordance with condition of approval 
12 of the CUP. 

2. Condition of approval number 12 further provides that "the conditional use 
permit may be referred to the Planning Commission for modification or 
revocation at any time if the conditions of approval have not been 
complied with, if the use is being operated in violation of applicable laws or 
ordinances." 

a. The Sandpiper Motel has been operated in violation of applicable 
laws and ordinances. To wit: 

i. On May 8, 2013, an inspection of the Sandpiper Motel was 
conducted by the Orange County Health Department, the 
Costa Mesa Fire Department, the Costa Mesa Building 
Department and the Costa Mesa Code Enforcement 
Division. 8 rooms were inspected. 

ii. On May 8, 2013 the following violations were found in rooms 
106,113,119,123,126,129,139 and 140, as well as the 
laundry room: 

a. Unpermitted construction . 2010 California Building 
Code ("CBC") § 105.1; former CMMC § 20-4(b). 

b. Severe hoarding conditions. 2007 International 
Property Management Code §§ ("IPMC") 307.1, 
308.1 ; Health & Safety Code § 17920.3; 1997 Uniform 
Housing Code ("UHC") §§ 1001.2, 1001.9, 1001.11 . 

c. Unsanitary conditions. UHC § 1001.2. 

d. Vermin. UHC § 1001.2(12); former CMMC § 20-7(r). 

e. Peeling paint. IPMC § 305.3; former§ CMMC 20-7(e). 

f. Mildew. UHC § 1 001.2(11 ). 



g. Missing or damaged window screens. Former CMMC 
§ 20-7(i); IPMC § 304.14. 

h. Improperly installed water heater. 2010 California 
Plumbing Code ("CPC") §§ 1.8.4.1, 503.0. 

i. Damaged windows. Former CMMC § 20-6(g). 

j. Graffiti. Former CMMC § 20-6(e). 

k. Damaged fixtures. IPMC § 305.3; former CMMC § 20-
7(e). 

1. Missing smoke detectors. IPMC § 704.1. 

m. Damaged walls and door knobs. UHC § 1001.2(13); 
IPMC § 304.15. 

b. Unpermitted construction was brought into compliance by June 14, 
2013. All other violations, other than the conditions in room 139, 
were corrected by May 31, 2013. 

c. Severe hoarding conditions continued in room 139 for several 
months. The violations were fully corrected by November 15, 2013. 
Reinspections were conducted on May 30, June 7, August 9, 
August 27, September 20, October 16 and November 15, 2013. 

d. While the violations were eventually corrected, it is unclear how 
long they were allowed to stand, and were only corrected due to the 
City's enforcement action, which required two inspections by the 
City on May 8 and May 10, 2013, and repeated reinspections over 
a period of several months. The Sandpiper should be operating in 
compliance with the law at all times, not only when the City catches 
the violations and forces the motel to comply. Despite the 
corrections, therefore, the Sandpiper Motel operated for a period of 
several months, maybe longer, in violation of applicable law. 

e. The Sandpiper's annual inspection followed on November 1, 2013. 
City found an additional 21 violations in 16 rooms that had not been 
previously inspected in May 2013, as follows 

i. Peeling paint. IPMC § 305.3; CMMC § 20-6(d) (former 
CMMC § 20-7(e)). 

ii. Vermin infestation. UHC § 1 001.2(12); CMMC §§ 20-6(q), 
20-12(r)(1) (former CMMC § 20-7(r)). 



iii. Damaged walls (holes). UHC § 1001.2(13); IPMC § 305.3. 

iv. Missing light bulbs. UHC § 1001.2(13). 

v. Broken/missing window screens. CMMC § 20-6(h) (former 
CMMC § 20-?(i)); IPMC § 304.14. 

vi. Mildew. UHC § 1 001.2(11 ). 

f. While the code violations found during the November 1, 2013 
inspection were also corrected, compliance followed inspection and 
enforcement by the City. The Sandpiper Motel should have been 
correcting violations as they occurred, and not waiting to be told by 
the City to do so. 

3. Condition of operation number 9 provides that "[m]onthly inspections of 
the long-term occupancy units shall be conducted by the on-site manager 
to ensure that ... no maintenance problems have developed." 

a. It is reasonable to infer that monthly inspections have not occurred 
at the property, based on the severe hoarding conditions of room 
139, the unpermitted construction, and the multiple and repeatedly 
deteriorated conditions of windows, doors, etc. found during the 
inspection of May 8, 2013. 

b. It is further reasonable to infer that monthly inspections were not 
conducted during the period between the May 8, 2013 and 
November 1, 2013 inspections, based on the additional violations 
found at the property. 

4. The property has been operated as a public nuisance, pursuant to Section 
13-29 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code and Sections 3479 and 3480 of 
the Civil Code. Namely, the following conditions are found to be injurious 
to health, indecent or offensive to the senses, or constitute obstructions to 
the free use of property, so as to interfere with the comfortable enjoyment 
of life or property: 

a. Severe hoarding conditions, which constitute a fire hazard, as 
emergency workers, in the event of a fire, cannot enter the affected 
room to look for victims based on the lack of clearance. The 
conditions also may constitute a fire hazard depending on the 
flammability of the materials being hoarded. Such conditions further 
constitute a health hazard, due to the accumulation of garbage and 
debris, and constitute ideal conditions for vermin infestation. While 
the conditions were limited to one unit, the effects of such 



conditions are not. Vermin do not remain confined to one room, nor 
would a fire. Finally, such conditions caused noxious odors based 
on the accumulation of garbage. 

b. Missing or broken smoke detectors constitute a condition that is 
injurious to health as an undetected fire can spread quickly and 
cause damage, injury and possibly death to the occupants of the 
room as well as other occupants. 

c. Vermin carry disease and can contaminate food and drink. Vermin 
infestations are injurious to health and constitute obstructions to the 
free use of property, and interfere with the comfortable enjoyment 
of life and property. 

B. The cost for the above inspections and re-inspections has been borne by the City 
with taxpayer funds. 

C. Under the totality of the circumstances above, there is substantial evidence that 
the Sandpiper Motel used less than 25% of its rooms for extended occupancies 
for a period exceeding 180 days, and that the CUP has thus expired by operation 
of its own terms. 

D. Under the totality of the circumstances above, there is substantial evidence that 
the Sandpiper Motel has been operated by its management in disregard for the 
health, safety and general welfare of the neighborhood, its patrons and the 
people of the City of Costa Mesa, as well as in violation of law. 

E. The current and past operation of the Sandpiper Motel constitutes a public 
nuisance and is detrimental to the public health or safety so as to constitute a 
public nuisance. 

F. This revocation hearing of Conditional Use Permit PA-99-09 is deemed 
Categorically Exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15321 (Class 21 ), Enforcement Actions of 
Regulatory Agencies. 

G. Chapter IX, Article 12, Transportation Demand Management, of Title 13 of the 
Costa Mesa Municipal Code does not apply to this revocation hearing. 

H. The Secretary of the Commission shall attest to the adoption of th is resolution 
and shall forward a copy to the applicant, and any person requesting the same. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission also hereby finds that revocation of CUP 
PA-99-09 for the operation of the Sandpiper Motel is justified and hereby resolves to 
impose additional conditions on PA-99-09 as follows, in lieu of revocation at this time: 



A. The Sandpiper Motel shall contract with a bona fide pest control provider to 
inspect the property and spray to maintain the property free of vermin on a 
monthly basis. Monthly reports shall be provided to Development Services staff. 

B. Maid service shall be provided at least once every three (3) days while a guest 
remains in the same, and immediately after a guest leaves the premises or 
changes rooms, irrespective of the guest's wishes. Any guest who refuses to 
allow maid service or the monthly inspection shall be evicted forthwith. 

C. The purpose of maid service, in addition to the monthly inspections, shall be to 
maintain the rooms in a sanitary condition, ensure that linens and bedding are 
clean, and to ensure that the rooms are not being utilized in a manner contrary to 
applicable law. Damage, maintenance issues, smoke detectors that have been 
removed, etc. shall be reported to the management and promptly addressed. 

D. Any guest who removes or disables any smoke detector shall be evicted 
forthwith. 

E. Any guest who refuses access to City personnel following a noticed inspection 
shall be evicted forthwith. 

F. City may conduct up to two comprehensive inspections per year, and shall 
provide the property owner with notice no later than three business days prior to 
conducting the inspection. Property owner shall provide notice to the patrons and 
shall provide access to all the rooms. 

G. All conditions in CUP PA-99-09 that are likely to affect the privacy or quiet 
enjoyment of the premises by guests shall be prominently posted in the lobby 
and on the inside of each room's door. 

H. The premises shall not be maintained or operated in a manner that constitutes a 
public nuisance, pursuant Sections 3479 and 3480 of the Civil Code, and Title 20 
of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code. 

I. The above conditions of approval shall be in addition to the conditions of 
approval for PA-99-09. 

J. The business owner and property owner at 1967 and 1977 Newport Boulevard 
shall consent in writing to all of these conditions of approval. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of April, 2014. 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
)ss 

COUNTY OF ORANGE ) 

JIM FITZPATRICK, Chair, 
Costa Mesa Planning Commission 

I, Claire Flynn, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of Costa Mesa, 
do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted at a meeting of 
the City of Costa Mesa Planning Commission held on April 14, 2014, by the following 
votes: 

A YES: COMMISSIONERS 

NOES: COMMISSIONERS 

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS 

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS 

Secretary, Costa Mesa 
Planning Commission 
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1\IOTiCE OF TERMINATION OF TENANCY 

To: David Miller Garland, and any other occupant(s) in possession of the premises located at: 
I 967-1977 Newport Blvd., Unit # 139, Costa Mesa, Ca. 92637 (hereinafter referred to as 
"Premises"). 

You are hereby notified that sixty (60) days after service of this notice, your tenancy, if any, in the 
"Premises" at I 967- I 977 Newport Blvd., Unit# 139, Costa Mesa, Ca. 92637 is terminated. 

Within that time you are required to vacate and surrender possession of the premises. 

If you fail 10 give up possession by the specified date, legal proceedings will be instituted against you 
to recover possession of the premises and damages that could result in a judgment being awarded 
against you. 

Landlord 

Leader Venture, Inc. A California Corporation 

~,! t.L, \ . ' ' . ~ I { 
___ \_~ __________ Date __ 7 4-L'_h__, . .__·z.v_'"·_\_? __ 
By Mike Lin, President 
1967-1977 Newport Blvd 
Costa Mesa, Ca. 92627 
(949) 645-9 I 37 

( 
,... .. ~·· .. ---

/ 



Dear Mr. Chairman and Members of the Commission: 

Thank you for providing me with an opportunity to speak here this evening. 

I would like to address the issue of the monthly inspections because I believe that thecommission report 

has incorrectly concluded that the monthly inspections were not being completed because of the 

hoarding conditions found in room # 139. 

The report states that the hoarding condit ions were not detected or ignored over a long period of t ime. 

This speculation, as it is not based on any evidence, is incorrect. I was made aware of the hoarding 

conditions on January 28, 2013. Please allow me to submit the following pictures as proof that I knew 

about the problem four months before the city came and took the pictures that are included in the 

evidence packet. 

Contrary to report, I was fully aware of the problem. Not only was I fully aware of the problem, I was 

attempting to remedy the situation with the occupant in room# 139. Due to the fact that the occupant 

had resided in that room for such a long period of the time, he was legally considered a tenant and 

afforded all the rights of a tenant under the law. 

After many attempts to get the tenant to resolve the hoarding problem, I served the tenant with a sixty 

day notice to vacate in the hope that he would voluntarily vacate and I could resolve the problem. If the 

tenant did not voluntarily vacate at the expiration of the notice, I intended to file an eviction against 

him. However, before the sixty days could expire, the city issued an inspection and violation in May of 

2013. 

Because of the notice, I decided that I would not proceed with the eviction immediately after the sixty 

day notice had expired because of the complex landlord tenant laws of the State of California. I believed 

that if I proceeded with the eviction at that exact point, the tenant would use the inspection violation 

notice against me during the eviction trial even though the hoarding was a direct result of his activities. 

Further compounding by anxiety regarding the tenant was the fact that he was a retired attorney who 

had far more knowledge of the law then I had. 

After some t ime passed, I decided that I had no choice but to proceed with the eviction because there 

was no alternative. I filed the lawsuit and attempted to serve the tenant. The process server attempted 

to serve the tenant many times however he couldn't and I had to obtain an order from the court to post 

the complaint. I also posted a Notice of Belief of Abandonment. The tenant never responded to the 

complaint and the t ime to object to the notice of abandonment passed. 

After the time period for the notice of abandonment had passed, I took possession of the unit. After 

taking possession of the unit, I had to wait additional days until the right to reclaim the abandoned 

property had passed. After that time period expired, I cleaned the room to the clean condition that it is 

currently in. 



In conclusion, I would like to say that the planning commission agenda reports claim that monthly 

inspection were not conducted because of the conditions of room# 139 is incorrect. I was made aware 

of the condition four months prior to the city's inspection and I was actively engaged in resolving the 

situation. Due to the complex nature of the tenant and the fact that inspection and violation notice was 

issued while I was attempting to evict the tenant for the hoarding, the time it took to resolve the 

hoarding situation took substantially longer than anticipated. 

Furthermore, the incident with that unit was an isolated event and not reflective of the condition of the 

motel as a whole. The report states that the management has shown that they take a proactive 

approach in the maintenance of the property and in resolving any code compliance problems. This is 

something I take great pride in. I always strive to resolve issues at the outset so that the city 

understands that it is my desire to cooperate and work with the city. I am very appreciative of the good 

and harmonious relationship that I have had with the city since I purchased this motel and I look forward 

to further developing this relationship. 

I thank you for the opportunity to be heard this evening. 

Thank you. 



Sam Kim, Esq. 

Su M. Kim, Esq. 

Donald Yang. Esq. 

Michael L. Parker, Esq.' 

www.sklaw.org 
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Planning Commission 

City of Costa Mesa 
77 Fair Dr. 

Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

Sam Kim & Associates 
l!e g.ofC661on41 ~ ..... 

5661 Beach Blvd., Suite 201 
Buena Park, CA 90621 

April14, 2014 

Re: Sandpiper Motel- Conditional Use Permit PA-99-09 

Dear Members: 

Telephone 714.736.5501 

Telephone 8oo.222.7o82 

Facsimile 714.736.9901 

Please be advised that this office is general counsel for Leader Venture, Inc. (Sandpiper 
Motel). Our office has reviewed all of the pertinent and relevant documents submitted as 

evidence by the City of Costa Mesa in their Evidence Packet and it is clear that the documents 

submitted by the city do not provide enough evidence to support the claim that Sandpiper Motel 

violated any of the conditions of approval under Conditional Use Permit PA-99-09 ("Conditional 

Use Permit"). As we will show in this letter, the city's allegations of violations of the 
Conditional Use Permit are without merit or evidentiary support and the city fails to meet is 

burden to show by the "weight of evidence" that Sandpiper Motel has violated any of the 
conditions for approval. 

In the Planning Commission Agenda Report dated April3, 2014 ("Commission Report"), 
the city outlines four potential grounds for revoking or amending Sandpiper's Conditional Use 

Permit. The four grounds are as follows: 



I. The Sandpiper Motel has violated condition of operation 12 because the motel has not 
utilized more than 25% of its rooms for extended occupancy for over 180 days; 

2. The Sandpiper Motel has violated condition of operation 12 because of significant 

number of health and safety violations including severe hoarding conditions and an 

allegedvermin infestation; 
3. The Sandpiper Motel has violated condition of operation 9 because the Conditional 

Use Permit required monthly inspections but the inspections were allegedly not 

completed; 
4. The Sandpiper Motel has operated as a public nuisance per Civil Code Section 3479, 

3480 and Section 20-12 of the CMMC. 

The City of Costa Mesa has failed to prove that Sandpiper has violated condition of 
operation 12 because they have failed to establish that Sandpiper Motel has not 
utilized more than 25% of its rooms for extended occupancy for over 180 davs. 

The city came to the conclusion that Sandpiper Motel has not utilized more than 25% of 

its rooms 
for extended occupancy for over 180 days based solely on their review of the Sandpiper Motel's 
Transient 

Occupancy Tax (TOT) f01ms. This conclusion at worst is completely wrong and at best based 

on incomplete investigation. The TOT form is only required when occupants stay at the motel 
for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days or longer. The TOT form is not required for people 

who stay longer than twenty-eight (28) days or twenty-eight (28) days in any sixty (60) 
consecutive day period. Extended occupants are defined not only by guests who are required to 

fill out the TOT forms but also the guests who stay for twenty-eight (28) consecutive days or 

twenty-eight (28) days in any sixty (60) consecutive day period and the city has not taken into 

account this group in drawing its conclusion. 

In fact, the city admits in the Commission Report that a forensic audit would need to be 
conducted to definitely conclude the total number of rooms that are or have been occupied by 

extended occupancy guests because of the fact that this later group has not been accounted for in 

drawing their conclusion. The city further infers in the Commission Report that the TOT's 
themselves are inconclusive because the TOT forms are self-reported by the motel owner. Based 

on the above facts, the city's claim that the condition permit has expired because of its failure to 
utilize more than 25% of its rooms for extended occupancy for over 180 days is unsubstantiated 

and the city's conclusion, be rejected on the evidence. 

Sandpiper Motel has not violated condition of operation 12 due to health and safety 
violations including severe hoarding and vermin infestation because the city's 
conclusion is based minor violations that were remedied in a timely manner and one 



unit where hoarding was detected but where Sandpiper Motel took action and 
ultimately resolved the situation. 

The city has alleged that Sandpiper Motel has violated condition of operation 12 because 

of health and safety violation including hoarding and vennin infestation. Between 1998 and 
2009 there were twelve (12) Code Enforcement cases at Sandpiper Motel. The Commission 

Report states that the violations found on the property were generally addressed and remedied. 
All twelve (12) cases have been closed. In May of2013 and November of2013 inspections were 
done at the property. There were some violations found but the violations were corrected in 
short order. In regards to the motel's property management, the Commission Report states the 

following: " ... the motel has had a relatively limited number of enforcement cases compared to 

other motel properties in the City, especially since 2009 when present ownership took control of 
the property. Property management has demonstrated in the past that it has sought corrective 

remedies for any code compliance issues that may arise. Accordingly, City staff believes 
property management has taken a proactive role in the maintenance of the property and in 

resolving code compliance problems." 

The city's hoarding allegation against the Sandpiper Motel is based solely on the 
condition of one room. The city's Evidence Packet contains numerous pictures alleging that 
hoarding and vermin infestation is a problem at the motel. However these are pictures of only 

room # 139. The hoarding issue was isolated to room# 139 and it has been resolved. The 
condition was not reflective of the conditions of the motel but rather the exception. On January 
28, 2013, Sandpiper Motel became aware of the hoarding conditions in room# 139. Please find 

attached as "Exhibit A" a copy of the photographs taken by Sandpiper Motel on January 28, 

2013 of room# 139. The guest who resided in that unit was a long term guest who bad occupied 

the room for greater than one year and therefore a tenant under California law. As an intervening 

maneuver, Sandpiper Motel asked the tenant to clean the room but the tenant did not comply 

with management's request. As a result, Sandpiper Motel issued the Sixty (60) Day Notice to 
Vacate on March 16, 2013. Please find attached as "Exhlbit B" a copy ofthe Sixty Day Notice to 

Vacate dated March 13,2013. Sandpiper Motel hoped that the tenant would leave and it would 
allow them to go in and resolve the hoarding issue. Before the notice expired and Sandpiper 
Motel could proceed with an eviction, the city issued the motel a violation notice. Sandpiper 

decided to halt the eviction until they could remedy the violations because they feared the tenant 

could use the violation notice as a defense against any eviction matter. When it became apparent 
that a form eviction would be required, Sandpiper Motel retained counsel and per their attorney's 

advice decided to reserve the notice. The notice was re-served on June 9, 2013. Please find 

attached as "Exhibit C" a copy of the Sixty (60) Day Notice to Vacate dated June 9, 2013. In the 

end, Sandpiper Motel was forced to proceed with the eviction pecause the tenant was not 
cooperating with Sandpiper Motel and Sandpiper Motel felt it had no choice but to get the tenant 

out in order clean up the room. It took a long time to serve the tenant because the process server 
could never find the tenant at the room. Sandpiper Motel had obtained a court order for posting 



.the eviction complaint on September 13, 2013 and served the eviction by posting it on the door 

of the room. The tenant ultimately vacated the room in the middle of the night without paying 
the bill and abandoned the room. Sandpiper Motel was able to go in and clean up the room to 
the condition that it is currently in. 

Sandpiper Motel became aware of the problem in room# 139 and actively plU'sued a 
remedy. They were able to remedy the problem but it took longer because of the nature of the 
proceedings and the delay was not a result of inaction but proaction by Sandpiper Motel. The 

events surrounding room# 139 do not support the city's conclusion rather it supports the 
conclusion that Sandpiper Motel takes a "proactive role in the maintenance of the property and in 
resolving code compliance problems." 

The conclusion that Sandpiper Motel has violated condition of operation 9 because 
the hoarding conditions in room # 139 is eviclence that the monthly inspections were 
not completed is wrong because Sandpiper Motel was aware of the conditions in 
room 3 139 before the city's inspection and already actively engaged in finding a 
solution. 

Please see above. 

Sandpiper Motel has not operated as a public nuisance and even in the event that 
the commission finds that nuisance has been proven, public nuisance is not grounds 
for revoking the Conditional Use Permit. 

Pursuant to the conditions for approval of the Conditional Use Permit, public nuisance is 
not 

grounds for revoking or modifying the Conditional Use Permit. However, even if the 
commission finds that public nuisance is grounds for revoking or modifying the Conditional Use 
Permit, Sandpiper Motel has not been a public nuisance to the community. Rather Sandpiper 

Motel has worked diligently to comply with all city regulations and even in the rare situations 
where there were compliance issues, Sandpiper Motel has remedied the violations in short order. 

As stated above, the Commission Report is clear that Sandpiper Motel has had few violations 

since the new management has taken over and even when the violations occurred "management 

has tak~n a proactiv~ role in the maintenance of the propetiy and in resolving code compliance 
problems." Sandpiper Motel has not acted in a manner consistent with being deemed a nuisance, 

rather Sandpiper Motel's actions demonstrate that it is willing to work with the city to maintain 

and mutually beneficial and harmonious relationship. It is clear from the evidence, that nuisance 
is not an issue with Sandpiper Motel. 

We have clearly demonstrated that the conclusions drawn in the Commission Report 

supporting any type of revocation or modification of the Conditional Use Permit are unsupported 



by the evidence submitted in the Evidence Packet. Furthe1more, the wording contained in 
Platming Commission Agenda Report dated October 31, 2013, directing that the commission 
"Find that the Conditional Use Permit approved under P A-99-09 has expired due to the non­
utilization of the extended-occupancy rooms" sounds like a clear directive rather than a request 
for investigation. Please find attached as "Exhibit D" a copy of the Planning Commission 
Agenda Report dated October 31,2013. 

It is our hope that the commission will not make a decision regarding the Conditional Use 
Permit based upon any non-factual assumptions but rather will look at the evidence actually 
uncovered by the inspectors and presented in the Evidence Packet. We are confident that a 
review based on the evidence will find that Sandpiper Motel has not violated any of the 
conditions for approval and that it should be permitted to operate its business under the current 
tenns of the Conditional Use Permit. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 
SAM KIM AND ASSOCIATES, APC 

~~ 
Donald Yang, Esq 



EXHIBIT A 





EXHIBIT B 



NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF TENANCY 

To: David Miller Garland, and any other occupant(s) in possession of the premises located at: 
1967-1977 Newport Blvd., Unit# 139, Costa Mesa, Ca. 92637 (hereinafter referred to as 
"Premises"). 

You are hereby notified that sixty (60) days after service of this notice, your tenancy, if any, in the 
"Premises" at 1967-1977 Newport Blvd., Unit# 139, Costa Mesa, Ca. 92637 is terminated. 

Within that time you are required to vacate and surrender possession of the premises. 

If you fail to give up possession by the specified date, legal proceedings will be instituted against you 
to recover possession of the premises and damages that could result in a judgment being awarded 
against you. 

Landlord 

Leader Venture, Inc. A California Corporation 

~ "'>J,b(~\?-, -------------'~· _______________________________________ Date ____ ~r--~-~----------
By Mike Lin, President 
1967-1977 Newport Blvd 
Costa Mesa, Ca. 92627 
(949) 645-9137 



NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF TENANCY 

To: David Miller Garland, and any other occupant(s) in possession of the premises located at: 
1967 ~ 1977 Newport Blvd., Unit # 13 9, Costa Mesa, Ca. 9263 7 (hereinafter referred to as 
"Premises"). 

You are hereby notified that sixty (60) days after service of this notice, your tenancy, if any, in the 
"Premises" at 1967-1977 Newport Blvd., Unit# 13 9, Costa Mesa, Ca. 9263 7 is terminated. 

Within that time you are required to vacate and SUlTender possession of the premises. 

If you fail to give up possession by the specified date, legal proceedings will be instituted against you 
to recover possession of the premises and.darnages that could result in a judgment being awarded 
against you. 

Landlord 

Leader Venttu·e, Inc. A California. Corporation 

Date· (, (q ( 2-0\ ~ 
----------------------------------~ ------~~~,.---~~ 
By Mil{e Lin, President 
1967-1977 Newport Blvd 
Costa Mesa, Ca. 92627 
(949) 645-9137 



EXHIBIT D 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
AGENDA REPORT 
MEETING DATE: NOVEMBER 12,2013 ITEM NUMBER: PH-6 

SUBJECT: PLANNING APPLICATION PA-99-09; REVIEW OF PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT ALLOWING EXTENDED OCCUPANCY ROOMS AT THE 
SANDPIPER MOTEL LOCATED AT 1967 & 1977 NEWPORT BOUlEVARD 

DATE: OCTOBER 31,2013 

FROM: PlANNING DEPARTMENT/DEVELOPMENT SERVt'CES DIVISION 

PRESENTATION BY: AARON HOLliSTER, ASSOCIATE PLANNER 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: AARON HOLliSTER (714) 754-5136 
aaron.hollister@costamesaca.gov 

DESCRIPTION 

On directi.on of City Council, review Conditional Use Permit PA-99-09 to accomplish the 
following: 

• Assess if the Sandpiper Motel has operated in a manner that is consistent with the 
conditions of approval in PA-99-09. 

• Find that the Conditional Use Permit approved under PA-99-09 has expired due to 
non-utilization of the extended-occupancy rooms. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Recommend that the Planning Commission adopt a resolution that finds the Conditional 
Use Permit approved under PA-99-09 has expired. 



Ford Road 
Costa Mesa 
California 
April, 2014 

Dear City of Costa Mesa, 

I write to you on behalf of the residents, both Home Owners and Renters, of the 400 block of 
Ford Road. 

I am the Community Liaison for Our Neighborhood Watch Program. 

During the past sessions I have personally given you multiple photos of Graffiti and Drug use 
items, found along Ford Road, the alleys, Bay Street and Newport Blvd. 

We call the Costa Mesa Police Dept on a weekly basis with concerns for our safety and well 
being. 

We are requesting that you DO NOT allow the Hotels, in our vicinity to have the Conditional 
Use permits. They have been in constant violations. Police records and Newspaper accounts 
are readily available. Look at the Daily Pilot, The Orange County Register and such. 

We notice on a routine basis, the Drug use items are from either Visitors of the "Residents• of 
Sandpiper Motel or their Residents. We see them out at all hours of the day and night Just 2 
days ago, my neighbor and myself walked our dogs from the 400 block to the 300 block to get 
to Mothers Market. We saw a used Syringe. We did call PO and they came and disposed of it. 
Last week another syringe was on Ford and Parsons, behind the Toyota Dealership. 

Some of the Renters have voiced to me they are afraid to call. I encourage them to call; If we 
don't call they can't help us. 

As a Home Owner I take pride in ownership and have taken my life savings to beautify my 
property. The property is in wonderful condition, yet our surroundings have become Unsafe. 

I urge the City of Costa Mesa to DENY the Conditional Use permit and DENY the Hotels Ex­
tended stay. 

We need to continue to reward the people who keep our neighborhoods in beautiful conditions, 
as Costa Mesa was meant to be. 

A beautiful City. 

Sincerely yours, 

Ju~s1~ 

e: 
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